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BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUAL

Appeal No. 703/2016

Date of Institution ... 10.06.2016

Date of Decision 26.09.2017

Iqbal Kokar, Ex-Primary School Teacher, District Hangu R/0 Garden Colony, near
(Appellant)GGHS No. 3 Kohat City.

VERSUS

i1. Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa through Secretary E&SE, Peshawar 
and 2 others.

(Respondents)

i

MR. YASIR SALEEM, 
Advocate For appellant.

MR. KABIRULLAH KHATTAK, 
Asstt. Advocate General For respondents.

MR. NIAZ MUHAMMAD KHAN, 
MR. AHMAD HASSAN

CHAIRMAN
MEMBER

JUDGMENT

NIAZ MUIHAMMAD KHAN. CHAIRMAN.- Arguments of the learned

counsel for the parties heard and record perused.

FACTS

2. The appellant is aggrieved from his termination order dated 09.09.2009. Against 

which he filed departmental appeal on 13.2.2016 which was not responded to and

thereafter the present appeal on 10.06.2016.

ARGUMENTS

. 3. The learned counsel for the appellant argued that the appellant was never-^eharge

sheeted nor regular enquiry was held as it was the requirement of the relevant law in
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vogue for the time being i.e. Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Removal from Service (Special

Powers) Ordinance, 2000. That the appellant was never served with final impugned order
1

for which he had been striving through correspondence with the department but the

department had not been providing the copies of the order. That at last he got the copy of

the order through the Right to Information Commission on 13.11.2015. He further argued

that at the relevant time, the above mentioned Ordinance was in vogue whereas the

department has issued notice of absence and other proceedings like advertisement in

newspapers under the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Government Servants (E&D) Rules, 1973.

That the delay in filing in departmental appeal was due to his illness and due to family

problems. That the word “termination” as mentioned in the final impugned order is not

proper. That if the appeal is not accepted, the penalty of appellant may be converted into

compulsory retirement as the appellant has 23 years service at his credit. The learned

counsel for the appellant argued that in view of judgment reported in 2004-PLC
\S

(C.S)1014 technicality should not come in the way of substantial justice and the

limitation is a matter of technicality.

4. On the other hand, the learned Assistant Advocate General argued that the present

appeal is hopelessly time barred for the reason that the departmental appeal was filed

after almost 7 years. That no explanation for this delay has been put forth by the

appellant. That no application for leave has ever been submitted by the appellant in the

department. That there was no other way for the department but to issue notice on his

home address and also inform him through newspaper which was a correct procedure.

CONCLUSION.

5. This Tribunal would first take up the issue of the proceedings being conducted

under the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Government Servants (E&D) Rules, 1973 at the time

when Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Removal from Service (Special Powers) Ordinance, 2000

was in force. Going through the said Ordinance one can reach the conclusion that this
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Ordinance has never repealed the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Government Servants (E&D)

Rules, 1973. Rule 11 of the Ordinance clearly gives overriding effect to the Ordinance

Vviz-a-viz the Civil Servants Act, 1973 and the rules made there under and any other laws

for the time being in force. Since the Ordinance does not provide any special procedure

for the proceedings of absent civil servant, and the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Government

Servants (E&D) Rules, 1973 do provide a special procedure in the form of Rule 9 there is

no discordance between rule 9 ibid and the provisions of the Ordinance. The department

had therefore rightly invoked the provisions of Rule 9 of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa

Government Servants (E&D) Rules, 1973.

The notices were issued to the appellant and when he did not turn up,6.

advertisement in the newspapers were issued and thereafter when he did not join the duty

and proceedings, the impugned order was passed. There is no illegality in the

proceedings.

7. Coming to the limitation, the departmental appeal having been filed after 7 years is

clearly time barred and the appellant was duty bound to have explained each and every

day for condonation of delay. He has filed an application for condonation of delay which

is general in nature and it cannot be presumed to explain each and every day delay. Being 

a civil servant, the appellant was bound to apply for leave which itself is a misconduct

and he cannot give any explanation for this.

Coming to the judgment relied upon by the learned counsel for the appellant 

regarding limitation being technicality, this Tribunal is not inclined to agree with the 

learned counsel for the appellant as the circumstances mentioned in the above reported 

judgments were not similar to the present appeal. Had the order of the authority been void 

ab-initio, or the limitation of only days was his case then surely this Tribunal would have 

ignored the limitation but this is not the case. The objection of the learned counsel for the

8.
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A
appellant in the impugned order by using the word “termination”, this Tribunal is of the

view that by using the word “termination” instead of “removal”, the order does not

become void. It can at the most be irregular and this Tribunal has the power to rectify the

same. Similarly, the learned counsel for the appellant also objected to the retrospectivity

of the impugned order. By giving retrospective effect, the order cannot be termed as void.

This irregularity can also be rectified by this Tribunal. This Tribunal therefore, in

exercise of the powers conferred under Section 7 of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Service

Tribunal Act, 1974 amend the impugned order by substituting the word “termination”

into “removal” and also the date of termination is substituted with immediate effect. With

these modifications, this appeal is dismissed. The request of the learned counsel for the

appellant for converting the penalty of removal from service into compulsory retirement

cannot be acceded to because this Tribunal sits in appeal against the departmental

authority and can convert the penalty into any other major penalty or penalties if the

departmental authority had also such power. But since the proceedings under Rule 9 of

the E&D Rules provides only for removal from service, the departmental authority had

no option of imposing any other penalty except removal from service. Had the penalty

been imposed under Rule 4 of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Government Servants (E&D) 

Rules, 2011 or pari-materia Rule-4 of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Government Servants

(E&D) Rules, 1973 this Tribunal could have converted the same to any other type but not 

when the scope, of the penalty is limited by rule-9 of the E&D Rules 1973 to removal 

from service only. Parties are left to bear their own costs. File be consigned to the record

room.

(NIAZIV
CHAIRMAN

MAD HAS SAN) 
MEMBER

ANNOUNCED
26.09.2017
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10.01.2017 Counsel for the appellant and Assistant AG for respondents 

present. Rejoinder submitted which is placed on file. To come up for 

arguments on 31.05.2017.■i'

(AHMAD HASSAN) 
MEMBER

(muha: MIR NAZIR)

v.'-.

i'

31.05.2017 Junior lo counsel lor Ihc appellant and Mr. Muhammad AdccI Bull, Additional 
AG for the respondent present. Junior to counsel for the appellant requested for 
adjournment. Adjourned. To come up for arguments on 26.09.201 7 before D.B.

i'

(MuhammaciAmin Khan Kundi) 
Member

(Gul Zc^Khan) 
McnTOcr

1^
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26.09.2017 Appellant alongwith counsel and Asst; AG for the
respondents present. Arguments heard and record perused.

Vide our detailed judgment of today, this appeal is 

dismissed. Parties are left to bear their 

consigned to the record room.
own costs. File be

ember 'Chairm

announced
26.09.2017

,7
1,

y,

Y

:■



I

.€1m .

f. Counsel for the appellant and Assistant 

A.G alongwith Khursheed Khan, SO and Mir Wali 

Khan, ADEO for the respondents present.

27.10.2016

Counsel for the appellant argued that the 

appellant was serving as PST when his services were 

terminated vide impugned order dated 09.09.2009 

wherc-against he preferred departmental appeal on 

13.2.2016 which was not responded and hence the 

instant service appeal on 10.6.2016.

'*s *

That absence of the appellant was due to 

mental illness. I'hat on gaining health he preferred 

departmental appeal. That the appellant would claim 

compulsory retirement in view of his 25 years service, 

fhat the allegations against the appellant was 

unfounded and that the enquiry was not conducted in 

the modi^anS iTiahneri prescribed by law.

Points urged need consideration. Admit 

subject to limitation. Written reply submitted. Subject 

to deposit of security and process fee within 7 days, 

the appeal is assigned to D.B for rejoinder and final 

hearing for 10.01.2017 .

ADDe!l?:r?EB6!po^ffed
issFe© >

I -
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Counsel l:br the appellant present. Pre-admission notice 

be issued to the respondents as well as learned Addl. AG. To 

come up for preliminary hearing on 29.09.2016.

29.08.2016

s
s.

i >

CHjtkl^AN

Agent to counsel for the appellant present. Agent to 

counsel for the appellant requested for adjournment. 

Request accepted. To come up for preliminary hearing on 

27before S.B.

29.09.2016

•4
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11.07.2016 Agent to counsel for the appellant present. Preliminary 

arguments could not be heard due to strike of the bar. To come up 

for preliminary hearing on.

<vA*. ‘

Counsel for the appellant present. Seeks 

, adjournment. Adjourned for preliminary hearing to 

01.08.2016 before S.B.

25.07.2016

.

n
Chairman

Counsel for the appellant present. Counsel for the appellant 

requested for adjournment. Request accepted. To come up for 

preliminary hearing on 11.8.2016 before S.B.

01.08.2016

11.08.2016 Clerk to counsel for the appellant present. Preliminary 

arguments could not be heard due to general stril^ of the bar. To 

come up for preliminary hearing on 29.8.2016. //

4
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FORM OF ORDER SHEET
Court of

N\ \ K 703/2016Case Nd‘.

Order or other proceedings with signature of judge or MagistrateDate of order 
proceedings

S.No.

32 J1

01/07/2016 The appeal of Mr. Iqbal Kokhar resubmitted today by 

Mr. Sajid Amin Advocate may be entered in the Institution 

Register and put up to the Worthy Chairman for proper order 

please.

1

REGISTRAR

L,
2- This case is entrusted to S. Bench for preliminary hearing 

to be put up there on. (lr~0%2^M

V'CMAmMAN

;
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The appeal of Mr. IqbaIrKokhar Ex-PST Dislt. Hangu received to-day i.e. on 10.06.2016 is incomplete 

on the fol!o\A/ing score which is returned to the counsel for the appellant for completion and 

resubmission within 15 days.

1- Annexures refer to in the memo of appeal are not attached with the appeal which may be 
placed on it.

2- Copy of termination order is illegible which may be replaced by legible/better one.
3- Annexures of the appeal may be attested.
A- Annexures of the appeal may be flagged.
5- Annexures of the appeal may be annexed serial wise as mentioned in the memo of appeal.
6- Five more.copies/sets of the appeal along with annexures i.e. complete in all respect may 

also be submitted with the appeal.

:■

[oil ys.T,No.

ADt. \ 72016

UI'GKSTRAR 
Sl-RVICi: TRIHUNAI. 

KHYHI-R RAKH TUNKHWA 
PliSHAWAR.

Mr. Sajid Amin Adv. Pesh.

kls-
K
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BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA
SERVICE TRIBUNAL PESHAWAR

Appeal No.^^3/2Q16

Iqbal Kokar, Ex- Primary School Teacher, District Hango 
R/0 Garden Colony, near GGHS No. 3 Kohat City.

(Appellant)

VERSUS

Govt of Khyber Paktunkhwa through Secretary Elementary 

and Secondary Education Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Peshawar.
(Respondents)

INDEX
Sdnil

Memo of Appeal1 1-4
Application for the condonation of 
delay along with affidavit 

3. 5-6

7^ ;Copy of the Appointment order4. A,
Copies of the medical certificates5 B
Copies of the application to the 
Commissioner Right to Information 
and forwarding letter dated 
06.01.2016,

3 C&D

I

*Copies of the letter dated 
16.01.2016, letter dated 27.01.2016, 
absence notices and termination 
order dated 09.09.2009.

4 E, F, 
G&H

i

;

Departmental Appeal 
13.02.2016.

dated I .

Vakalatnama5
9

i
i

Appellant

Through 1

SAJID AMIN
Advocate Peshawar

(Suite: FR-3 & 4 Fourth
Floor, Bilour Plaza
Saddar Road, Peshawar Cantt)i

VV; i
••
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BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA 
SERVICE TRIBUNAL PESHAWAR

?

Khyber Pnkhtukhwa 
Service XribunaH

Dfiary No.

Appeal Nor]^3/2016 Dateci

Iqbal Kokar Ex- Primary School Teacher, District 
Hango R/0 Garden Colony, near GGHS No. 3 Kohat 
City.

i

i
i(Appellant)
f

VERSUS
j

1. Govt of Khyber Paktunkhwa through Secretary 

Elementary and Secondary Education Khyber 

Pakhtunkhwa Peshawar.
2. Director, Elementary and Secondary Education Khyber 

Pakhtunkhwa Peshawar.
^3. District Education Officer (Male) Hangu.

(Respondents)

Appeal under Section 4 of the Khyber 

Pakhtunkhwa Service Tribunal Act, 1974, 
against the Order dated 09.09.2009, whereby 

the appellant has been terminated from 

Service” w.e.f 01.11.2008, against which his 

departmental Appeal dated 13.02.2016 has 

not been responded despite the lapse of 90 

days statutory period.

?

I
j

\
Prayer in Anneal: -

On acceptance of this appeal the impugned 
order dated 09.09.2009, may kindly be set 
aside and the appellant may be re-instated 

into service with all back benefits of service
or in alternate the penalty of termination 
may be converted into compulsory ^ 
retirement from service, keeping in view the 
23 years qualifying service of the appellant.

4r

^ he ■i

-day i.'

’ii
‘*•4'

Registrar
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Respectfully Submitted:

1. That the appellant was initially appointed as Primary School 
Teacher vide order dated 31.08.1985. The appellant duly took 
over charge of his post and started performing his duties. (Copy 
of the Appointment order is attached as Annexure A)

2. That ever since his appointment the appellant has performed his 
duties as assigned with great zeal and devotion and there was no 
complaint regarding his performance.

i. That while performing his duties in the said capacity, in the year 
2008, due to the domestic problems and a family dispute with his 
wife, which resulted in their separation, the appellant suffered 
great mental stress and torture and became patient of depression. 
He thereafter remained under treatment for a long period and 
could not join his duties due to his illness. (Copies of the 
medical certificates are attached as Annexure B)

4. That later the appellant was proceeded departmentally on account 
of his absence from duty and was awarded the major penalty of 
termination from service vide order dated 09.09.2009. It is 
pertinent to mention here that the order of the termination of the 
appellant from service was never communicated to him.

5. That after recovering from his prolong illness, the Appellant 
when went to join his duties he was not allowed to join, and was 
told that he has been terminated from service. The appellant 
continuously approached the concerned office for the provision 
of the termination order, however no order of his termination 
from service was ever served to him.

6. That lastly the Appellant filed applications dated 13.11.2015 and 
29.12.2015 to the Commissioner Right to Information, for the 
provision of departmental proceedings and his termination from 
service order. His applications were duly forwarded vide letters 
dated. (Copies of the application to the 
Commissioner Right to Information and forwarding letter 
dated 06,01,2016, are attached as Annexure C & D)

06.01.2016.

7. That thereafter vide letter dated 16.01.2016, conveyed to the 
appellant vide letter dated 27.01.2016, the appellant 
informed that his services were terminated vide order dated 
09.09.2009 after issuance of certain absence notices. (Copies of 
the letter dated 16.01,2016, letter dated 27.01,2016, absence 
notices and termination order dated 09,09.2009, are attached as 
Annexure E, F, G & H)

was

^ ;



3

8. That after the communication of the order dated 09. 09.2009, the 
appellant filed his departmental appeal dated 13.02.2016, 
however the same has not been responded despite the lapse of 
90days statutory period. (Copy of the Departmental Appeal 
dated 13,02.2016 is attached as Annexure I).

9. That the impugned order is illegal unlawful against law and facts 
therefore, liable to be set aside inter alia on the following 
grounds

GROUNDS OF SERVICE APPEAL:

A. That the appellant has not been treated in accordance with law 
and hence his rights secured and guaranteed under law and 
constitution are badly violated.

B. That no proper procedure has been adopted before the 
tennination of service of the appellant, he has never been served 
with any charge sheet or show cause notice, nor has any inquiry 

. been conducted. The impugned order is thus passed in violation 
of the principle of natural justice.

C. That the appellant has not been allowed the opportunity of 
personal hearing hence he has been condemned unheard.

D. That the impugned order of tennination from service has 
allegedly been issued under the Removal from Service, however, 
the procedure of issuance of notices that has been followed in the 
instant case, was not provided under the Removal from Service 
(Special Powers), Ordinance, 2000, thus the case of the appellant 
is complete misapplication of law.

E. That no charge sheet or show cause notice has been served upon 
the appellant nor has any absence notice ever been served upon 
him before the issuance of the impugned order. Even the 
appellant has not been communicated the impugned order, he 
was only informed vide letter dated 16.01.2016 about his 
termination from service that too upon intervention of the Right 
to Information Authority.

i

I

F. That the appellant has never committed any act or omission 
which could be termed as misconduct albeit he has been 
terminated from service. His absence from duty was never willful 
but was due to his continuous long illness which disabled him to 
join his duties.

3

1,
A
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G. That termination from service is no where prescribed as penalty 
under the service law, thus on this scores alone the penalty order 
is not tenable and is liable to be set aside on this score alone.

H. That at the relevant time Removal from Service was the law in 
field and though reference has been made in the impugned order 
to the said law, yet the procedure under the law has not been 
followed. The procedure of notice and publication has not been 
provided under law i.e, the RSO 2000.

I. That the impugned order has been made to operate with 
retrospective effect, since no penalty order can be made to 
operate with retrospective effect, therefore on this score alone the 
impugned order being not maintainable is liable to be struck 
down.

J. That the superior courts have always held that punishment must 
commensurate with magnitude of guilt, since the absence of the 
appellant was not willful, moreover he had at his credit a long 
and spotless service career, therefore, termination from service 
was too harsh penalty. In alternate the appellant could have been 
compulsorily retired from service so that he could get the 
benefits of his previous 23 years clean and spotless service.

K. That the appellant is the sole bread earner of his family, however 
his termination from service has exposed him and his family to 
great hardships.

L. That the appellant has a long and spotless service career of about 
23 years at his credit, the penalty imposed upon him is harsh and 
liable to be set aside.

I

M. That the appellant is jobless since his illegal termination from 
service and the penalty is too harsh and thus is liable to be set 
aside.

It is, therefore, humbly prayed that on acceptance of this 
appeal the impugned order dated 09.09.2009, may kindly be set 
aside and the appellant may be re-instated into service with all back 

benefits of service or in alternate the penalty of termination may be 
converted into compulsory retirement from service, keeping in view 
the 23 years qualifying service of the appellant.

PXt——
Appellant

Through
A..- i

' S^JID AMIN 
Advocate Peshawar
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BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA
SERVICE TRIBUNAL PESHAWAR

Appeal No. /2016

Iqbal Kokar Ex- Primary School Teacher, District Hango 
R/0 Garden Colony, near GGHS No. 3 Kohat City..

(Appellant)
VERSUS

Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa through Secretary 
Elementary & Secondary Education, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, 
Peshawar and others.

(Respondents)

APPLICA TION FOR CONDONA TION OF DELA K
IF ANY IN FILING THE TITLED APPEAL

Respectfully submitted:

1. That the appellant has today filed the accompanied appeal before this 
honorable tribunal in which no date of hearing is fixed so far.

2. That the applicant prays for condonation of delay if any in filing the 
instant appeal inter alia on the following grounds:-

GRQUNDS OF APPLICATION

A. That the impugned order was never communicated to the appellant, 
since the appellant was ill and was unable to join is duties due to his 
prolong illness, therefore he was unaware about any departmental 
proceedings conducted against him, during this period he was neither 
served with any notice charge sheet or show cause notice nor was he 
informed about his termination from service. When the appellant 
recovered from his illness, he went to join his duties but was informed 
that he has been terminated from service. The appellant time and 
again made requests to the respondents for the provision of the 
termination order, lastly the appellant applied to the Commissioner 
Right to Information for the provision of departmental proceedings 
conducted against him and the termination order, where after it 
communicated to the appellant vide letter dated 16.01.2016, conveyed 
to the appellant vide letter dated 27.01.2016. Thus the delay if any 
was not willful but due to the said reasons, hence deserves to be 
condoned. . -

was



I'-

6

B. That the appellant has not been treated in accordance with law, the 
appellant has not been served with any charge sheet or show cause 
notice nor any inquiry was conducted, moreover he has been 
proceeded under the wrong law, besides the order of termination has 
also been made with retrospective effect, thus the whole proceedings 
and the resultant termination order is illegal and void and no period of 
limitation run against such an order.

C. That valuable rights of the appellant are involved in the instant case, 
hence the delay if any in filing the instant case deserves to be 
condoned.

D. That the delay if any in filing the instant appeal was not willful hence 
deserves to be condoned.

E. That it has been the consistent view of the Superior Courts that causes 
should be decided on merit rather then technicalities including 
limitation. The same is reported in 2004 PLC (CS) 1014 and 2003 
PLC (CS) 769.

It is therefore humbly prayed that on acceptance of this application 
the delay if any in filing the instant appeal may please he condoned.

Qj.k
Applicant

Through

AJIDAMIN
Ad</ocate, Peshawar

AFFIDAVIT

I, Iqbal Kokar Ex- Primary School Teacher, District Hango 
R/O Garden Colony, near GGHS No. 3 Kohat City, do hereby 
solemnly affirm and declare on oath that the contents of the above 
noted appeal as well as accompanied application for condonation 
of delay are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and 
belief and that nothing has bee 
Honourable Tribunal.

k or concealed from this

Deponent

!■
■|
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To
The Worthy District Education Officer, 
Hangu.

Subject;:
ADpHcation under the Right to Information Act. 2013 for the
provision of the conies of service record of the appellant
including the departmental proceedings conducted against
the undersigned and the order of mv dismissal from service.

Respected Sir,
The undersigned was serving in the education department as PTC 

Teacher. In the year 2009,1 have been proceeded against departmentally 
in absentia and have been dismissal from service.

It is, therefore, requested that attested copies of the record of ' 
departmental proceedings as well as the order of dismissal from service, 
may kindly be provided to the undersigned under Clause 7 of the Khyber 
Pakhtunkhwa Right to Information Act, 2013.

Truly Yours

IqbalKhokhar
Ex- PTC teacher 
District Hangu.
Garden Colony
near Government High School No. 3, Kohat City.

. .•

;DatM: 1^/11/2015.

Copy to:
The Worthy Commissionei^ 
Peshawar. ?

Oia«v
n-i13^Dale-,.

fiy'



/ V

V^'.. ■

]

I 'v'

/

<r,
fh^o-

fl /^A/" ^ T 5j

r^f /y /6

i^c/Yf^lpUi-J '

«

/j OuAi-c) /?\^A J

J) ^ ;Li<J'

<-"%
^A> iijL

),»r". o / }

k WW(——7e4^ /

PtJ^/

\

\e^

Ay/tT/ oy/ M(3 ,

A^%47 ,

«•

0■ n ^ c::^!

' ':U' ac/
,// H^gmfelnyn, .K::..**sten

■’'^nrnr,:;.
I T'^r—

/cJlcAAs^

' •. :-
I No.'^__
f

■iT;y--'f:

■■•'

L.,

/ Y> / ^y i

\



GOVERNMENT OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA 
RIGHT TO INFORMATION COMMISSION 
7‘h Floor, Tasneem Plaza, Near Benevolent Fund Building, 
6th Saddar Road, Peshawar 

. Email: complaints@kprti.gov.pk 
Ph; 92-91-9212643 
Fax:+92-91-9211163

No: RTIC/AR/1-1408/16/^ 

Dated: 06^^ Jan., 2016/

To

The District Education Officer (DEO-M) /PIO, 
Hangu.

Ref: IQBAL KHOKHAR VS. DEO-M, HANGU

COMPUINT AGAINST NON-SUPPLY OF INFORMATION BY DEO-M HANGU 
(COMPLAINT NO: 01408)

Subject:

Memo:
Complainant Mr. Ipbal Khokhar had filed a request with your Department dated: 
13/11/2015. You have failed to respond to the request within the timeline fixed 

by the Right to Information Act, 2013, and hence he has approached this 

Commission with the subject complaint under the Law. (copy attached)

You are directed to provide complete and relevant information to the complainant 
within ten working days of the receipt oTthis letter, under intimation to RTI 
Commission.
In case, you need any clarification/guidance in the matter, you are required to 
contact this Commission within five working days.of the receipt of this letter 
phone No. 091-9212643. e-mail: complaints@kprti.gov.pk or fax No. 091- 
9211163, so that the provision of information within fifteen working days is 
ensured.
In case the information is not supplied, you are directed to attend this Commission 
on 27/01/2016 to give reasons for the failure on your part.
Failure to comply with the above would compel this Commission to make 
to the punitive clauses of the Law.

2.

3.

on

4.

5. resort

Assistant/Registrar
Right to Information Commission, 
KPK, Peshawar.

/

Copy to:

1. Secretary, Elementary & Secondary^Education department, Peshawar 
—------2:~fVlr. Iqbal Khokhar (Complainant) / /

/ Assistant Registrar
ml Cc

^Assistant Registrar
Right to Information Commission, 
KPK, Peshawar.

mailto:complaints@kprti.gov.pk
mailto:complaints@kprti.gov.pk
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OFFICE OF THE DISTRICt EDUCATION OFFICER,* MAL^^Bl^RlCT

HANGU.
Phone No 0925 621083 Fax No: 0925621083

_________ , _________ ^. • •'______ ___________ _______ ^----------

No S^ J! / SDEQ(M)-H/Estal3:/P..'File

;i*

■lii . !■ t'l';
' •' i, .

Dated Hangu the: 2016
To

District Education Officer,
(Male) Hangu.

COMPLAINT AGAINST NON SUPPLY OF INFORMATION BY DEO-(M) 
HANGU COMPLAINT NO 01408.

Subject:-

Memo:-
Reference Assistant Registrar Right to Information Commission, 

KPK Peshawar, No RTIC/AR/1-1408/16 Dated Peshawar the 06-01-2016.

One Mr. iqbai Koker S/0 Sain Deta Koker was appointed as Primary 

School Teacher vide District Education OfTicer, (Male) Kohat Endst: No 17735-800 

Dated 31-08-1985.

He was absent from duty W.e.f. 01-11-2008. He was served with 

absent notice vide No 11006 Dated 03-11-2008, No 11065 Dated 19-11-2008 No 

12003 Dated 02-12-2008.. Again they were served with a show cad$e notice 

through Daily Mashriq Peshawar Dated31^03-2009, but he did ngt any response to 

our notice. His case Was submitted to worthy Executive District Officer, (E&SE) 

Department Hangu for further hecessary action. His service was terminated by 

competent authority due to wiii full absence from dutyW-e.f. 01-11-2008, vide 

Executive District Officer,(E&$i) Deptt: Hangu Endst: No 6634-37yF.Termination/ 

EDO Dated 09-09-2009.

Hence report is submitted for your kind consideration and onward 

submission to the quarter concerned.

SUB DIV^IOn)u^i 

(MALE) HANGU.

iON OFFICER,

i
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GOVERNMENT dF RHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA 
2^^ right TO INFORMATION COMMISSION 
7^ 7'i' Floor, Tasneem Plaza, Near Benevolent Fund-Building,

. . ; fith SaddariRpad, Peshawar
■ Email: compIaints@kprti.p;nv.pl<:
Ph:+92-91-9212643 
Fax:+92-91-9211163

r

J

No. RTIC/AR/1-1408/15 
Dated: 27^^ Jan., 2016 ) 76S

To

^Mr. Iqbal Khokhar,
EX-PTC Teacher, District Hangu, Garden Colony, Near Govt High School No.3 
Kohat City.

MR. IQBAL KHOKHAR VS. DEO-M, HANGU.Ref:

Sub: SUPPLY OF INFORMATION UNDER RTI. ACT. 2013
(COMPLAINT NO. 014Q8>

Memo: .

Attached please find the requisite information received from Office of the District 
Education Officer-M District, Hangu vide letter No. 5027, dated: 02-01-2016, 
regarding your case.

You are advised to confirm in writing the receipt of complete and relevant
information within seven days of the receipt of this letter.

. In case we do not receive any respi^se from you^e will close this case on
8*^ February, 2016.

Assistant Registrar
Right to Information Commission, 
KPK, Peshawar.

Copy to;-
The District Education Officer.(DEO-M), Hangu.

Assistant Regist
Right^to Information Commission, 
KPK, /Peshawar.

rar
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OFFICE OF DISTRICT EDUCATION OFFICER
MALE DISTRICT HANG D

Email: deohangu@gmail.com
I

No. Dated. 22/01/2016

To

Assistant Registfai*,

Right to Information Commission, 
KPK, Peshawar

Subject: - * Complaint Against Non- Supply of Information By
DEQ-M Hangu (Complaint) No. 01408) .

r
I

Memo!-
1

Reference your office memo No. RTIC/AR/1-1408/9074 

dated 06-01-2016 on the subject cited above.
1

The requisite information is hereby submitted to goodself

as desire please.

ISTRICT EDUCATION OFFICER 
MALE HANGU

Endst: No. 5*^ 

Copy to:-

Dated /2016

Iqbal Koker Ex PST, Garden Colony Near Govt: High School No. 3 Kohat. 

2. Officer Copy

1.

ISTRICT KmjEA'lTON OFFICER 
MALMANGU

-d

mailto:deohangu@gmail.com
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OFFICE OF DISTRICT^DUCATION OFFICER
MALE DISTRICT IIANGU

Email: deohangu(S)gmail.com

Dated. Q2/Q1/2Q16No.

To

•'r;Assistant Legist raT,

Right to Information Cornmission, 
KPK, Peshawar

•••

Complaint Against Non- Supply of Information By
DEO-M Hangu fComplaint) No. 01408) .

Subject: -

Memo:-

Reference your office memo No. RTIC/AR/1-1408/9074 

dated 06-01-2016 on the subject cited above.

The requisite information is hereby submitted to goodself

as desire please.

mON OFFICER 
ANGU

DISTRICTh■0(

/ 72016DatedEndst: No.

Copy to:-

Iqbal Koker Ex PST, Garden Colony Near Govt: High School No. 3 Kohat. 

Officer Copy

1.

2.

DISTRICT EDUCATION OFFICER 

MALE HANGU

I m lifci I m IImini I “i ir‘~n—■m—■>■■■ im w«i iii
I to information Gommisiiiv; 

Goverriment of KPK.

! Diary No:,
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Better Copy

OFFICE OF THE EXECUTIVE DISTRICT OFFICER ELEMENTARY &
SECONDARY EDUCATION HANGU

TERMINATION ORDER

The services of the following PST/Chowikdar of 

(Elementary & Secondary Education Department) are hereby terminated due to 

willful absence from their assigned duty under special power ordinance 2000 

(Removal From Service) form the date as mentioned against heir name after 

observation all codal formalities by the Enquiry Officer.

1

Date of termination RemarksSeno of NameS.No. Name of Official
Willful absent formGPS No.2 Wrasta Hangu 01.11.20081. Mr. Iqbal Kokar PST

t-duty

EXECUTIVE DISTRICT OFFICER 
ELE: & SEC: EDU. DEPTT. HANGU

/ F. Termination (EDO) Dated 09/09/2009Endst: 6634-37

Copy to the

1) District Nazim District Hangu.

District Coordination Officer, District Hangu. 

District Account Office District Hangu..

Deputy _______
books and with _ 

the service books 

Office copy

2)

3)
1

4) Primary District Hangu alongwith service 

___ make recovery entry to this effect in
. 4

5)

Sd/-
EXECUTIVE DISTRICT OFFICER 

ELE: & SEC: EDU. DEPTT. HANGU > %. ■

4

<>
■ V

t

■.'I

t.



f 1
■1

|L •1 '

^'rl\

To
The Honorable Director,
Elementary and Secondary' Education, 
Khyber Pakhtunkliwa Peshawar.

\
Subject: Deparlmental Appeal against the order dated 09.09.2009, 

whereby (he undersi^ited has been tenninated from 
w.e.f 01.11.2008. ,

service
* '

Prayer in Departmental ApDeal. ] V i

On acceptance of this Departmental Appeal order dated 

09.09.2009, may kindly be set aside and the undersigned 

may be reinstated into.service with all back benefits or in 
alternate the penalty ()f termination may be converted into 
compulsory retirement from service keeping in view my 23 
years qualifying service.

i

Respected Sir,

The applicant veiy humbly submits the following few 
lines for your kind and sympathetic consideration:

/. That the applicant was :
teacher vide order dated 3 i .08.! 985.

initially appointed as priman.' school

F

2. That ever since my appointment I have performed mv duties as 
assigned with zeal and devotion and there 
whatsoever regarding my perfonnancc.

3. That while performing my duties in the said capacity, in the year 
2008, due to my domestic problems and some incidents I became 
a suffered great mental stress and torture and became j^alient of 
depression. I thereafter remained under 
period and could not join my duties due to my iline

4. That due I was proceeded depanmentally on account of my 
absence from duty and was auarded the major penalt)’ of 
termination from service vide order dated 09.09.2009. h is 
pertinent to mention here that the order of my icnninaiion from 
service was never comnujnjcated to nte.

was no complaint

treatment for a long !
SS.

!
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5. 'I'hat after recovering from my prolong illness, I when recovered 
IVom my illness, 1 when went to join my duties 1 was not allowed 
to join, and was told that I have been tenninated from service, i 
continuously approached the concerned office, however no order 
ot my termination from service was ever served to

6. That lastly 1 filed an application to the Commissioner Right to 
Information, for the provision of departmental proceedings and 
my termination from service order.

me.

7. That thereafter vide letter dated 16.01.2016, 1 was informed that 
my service were terminated vide order dated 09.09.2009 after 
issuance of certain absence notices.

Ifi. That my termination from service is illegal unlawful against tlic 
law and facts hence liable’'to be set aside inter alia on the 
following grounds. ' ■!

GROUNDS OF DEPARTMENTAL APPEAL:

A. That I have not been treated in accordance with law and hence 
my rights secured and guaraivecd under law and constitution 
are badly violated.i

B. That no proper procedure has been adopted before the 
termination of service of the undersigned, I have never been 
served with any charge sheet or show cause notice 
inquii7 has been conducted. The impugned is thus passed in 
violation of the principle of natural justice.

C. That 1 have not been allowed the opportunity of personal 
hearing hence I have been condemned unheard.

nor any

D. That no charge sheet or show cause notice has been serx'ed 
upon me nor any absence notice has been ser\'ed upon 
before the issuance of the impugned order, l-vcn i have 
been communicated the impugned order till date and have 
only been informed vide letter dated 16.01.2016 about 
termination from service that too on inien-ention of the Right 
toTnformation Authority.

me
not

my
i

E. That I have never committed any act or omissioti which could 
be termed as misconduct albeit I have been terminated from 
service. My absence from duty was never willful but was due 
to my continuous long iiiiios.s vrhich disabled me to join my 
duties.



T

r. That the superior courts have always held tiuu punishment 
must commensurate with magnitude of guilt, since my absence 
was not willful moreover i had at my credit a long and 
spotless service career, therefore termination from service was 
too harsh penalty. In alternate I could have been compulsorily- 
retired from service so that I could gel the benefits of my 
previous 23 years clean and spotless service.

G. That I am the sole bread earner of my family, however my 
termination from service has exposed me and my family to 
great hardships.

H. That I have a long and spotless sendee career of about 23 
years at my credit, the penalty imposed upon me is harsh and 
liable to be set aside.

I. That I am jobless since my illegal termination from service.
i

// /A’, therefore, humbly prayed that on acceptance of this 

Departmental Appeal order dated 09.09.2009, may kindly he set 
aside and the undersigned may be reinstated into service with all 
back benefits or in alternate the penally of termination may be 

converted into compulsory retirem ent from service keeping in view 

my 23 years qualifying service.

L

‘;

!

Yours Obediently

IQBAL KOKAR 

cX-Primary-School Teacher, 
District Hango,,

IvO Garden Colony, 
near GGHS No. 3 Kohai City. 
Contact No. 0344-8964394

T

•• i
j

Dated. / 5 / 02/2016 ;

:i

! '





POWER OF ATTORNEY
/C.ff/c

f./>t-,f,6^ /r^j ^Cyr/r

)-t'

In ihe Court of

__ }For 
} Plaintiff

_}AppclIant
} Petitioner 
} Complainant

VERSUS
}Defendant
}Respondent
}Accused

ofAppl'al/Rcvision/Suit/Application/Petition/Case No.
Fixed for

l/We. the undersigned, do hereby nominate and appoint

SAJID AMIN ADVOCATE, HIGH COURT
y true and lawful altorncy, for me 

to appear, plead, act andin my same and on my behalf to appear at _
answer in the above Court or any Court to which the business is transferred in the above 
matter and is agreed to sign and file petitions. An appeal, statements, accounts, exhibits. 
Compromises or other documents whatsoever, in connection with the said matter or any 
matter arising there from and also to apply for and receive all documents or copies of 
documents, depositions etc, and to apply for and issue summons and other writs or sub­
poena and to apply for and get issued and arrest, attachment or other executions, warrants 

order and to conduct any proceeding that may arise there out; and to apply for and 
receive payment of any or all sums or submit for the above matter to arbitration, and to 
employee any other Legal Practitioner authorizing him to exercise the power and 
authorizes hereby conferred on the Advocate wherever he may think fit to do so, any other 
lawyer may be appointed by my said counsel to conduct the case who shall have the same

or

powers.

ANO to ail acts legally necessary to manage and conduct the said case in all 
respects, whether iierein specified or not, as may be proper and expedient,,.

AND I/we hereby agree to ratify and confirm all lawful acts done on my/our behalf 
under or by virtue of this power or of the usual practice in such matter.

PROVIDED always, that I/we undertake at time of calling of the case by the 
Court/my authorized agent shall inform the Advocate and make him appear in Court, if the 
case may be dismissed in default, if it be proceeded ex-p£irte the said counsel shall not be 
held responsible for the same. All costs awarded in favour shall be the right of the counsel 
or his nominee, and if awarded against shall be payable by me/us

IN WITNESS whereof I/we have hereto signed at 
_____ day to_____

K
the yearthe

iExecuiant/Executants________ .■
Accepted subject to the terms regarding fee T~7

S AMIN
Advocate High Court

ADVOCATES, LEGAL ADVISORS, SERVICE & LABOUR LAW CONSULTANT 
• FR-3 &4, Fourth Floor. Bilour Plaza,Saddar Road, Peshawar Canti 

Ph.091-5272154 Mobile-0333-4584986
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BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA
SERVICE TRIBUNAL PESHAWAR

In the matter of 

Appeal No.703/2016

Iqbal Khokar Ex- PST District Hangu,*" R/O garden colony 

near GGHS No. 3 Kohat City.
(Appellant)

VERSUS

Govt, of Khyber PakhtUnkhwa through Secretary Elementary 

and Secondary Education, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar 

and others.

(Respondent)
REJOINDER ON BEHALF OF THE APPELLANT

Respectfully submitted:

ON PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS:

1. Contents incorrect and misleading, the appellant has illegally been 

terminated from service, he being an aggrieved civil servant has got 
the necessary cause of action to file the instant appeal.

2. Contents incorrect and misleading, all facts necessary for the 
disposal of appeal are brought before this honorable court and 
nothing has been concealed.

3. Contents incorrect and misleading, the appellant has come to the 
tribunal with clean hands.

4. Contents in correct and misleading, this Honorable Tribunal has got 
the jurisdiction.

5. Contents incorrect and misleading, the appeal being filed well in 
accordance with the prescribed rules and procedure hence 
maintainable and competent in its form.

6. Contents incorrect and misleading, the instant appeal is filed well 
within the prescribed period of limitation.

ON FACTS

1. Contents need no reply, however, contents of Para-1 of the appeal 
are true and correct.

2. Contents of Para-1 of the appeal are correct, the reply submitted to 

the Para- is incorrect and misleading.

-
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3. Contents of Para-2 of the appeal are correct, the reply submitted to 

the Para- is incorrect and misleading.

4. Contents of Para-3 of the appeal are correct, the reply submitted to 

the Para- is incorrect and misleading.

5. Contents of Para-5 of the appeal are correct; the reply submitted to 

the Para- is incorrect and misleading.

6. Contents of Para-6 of the appeal are correct, the reply submitted to 

the Para- is incorrect and misleading.
7. Contents of Para-7 of the appeal are correct, the reply submitted to 

the Para- is incorrect and misleading.
8. Contents of Para-8 of the appeal are correct, the reply submitted to 

the Para- is incorrect and misleading.
9. Contents of Para-9 of the appeal are correct, the reply subriiitted to 

the Para- is incorrect and misleading.

GROUNDS
The Grounds (A to M) taken in the memo of appeal are legal and 

will be substantiated at the time of arguments.

It is therefore humbly prayed that the appeal of the appellant may 

please be accepted as prayed for. ^ /

Appellant
Through

ya^rMaleem
Advocate High Court.

AFFIDAVIT
I do, hereby solemnly affirm and declare on oath that the 

contents of the above rejoinder as well as titled appeal are true and 

correct and nothing has been kept back or concealed from this 

Honouralbe Tribunal.

Deponent
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flP@4'No.703-P/2016

Iqbal Kokhar Ex. PST Petitioners

Versus

Govt: of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa & others Respondents

INDEX

S. No Description of Documents Annexure Pages

1. Parawise comments 01-02

2. Affidavit 03

3. Departmental Appeal 04

Notice in Daily Mashriq dated 31/03/20094. 05

i

' Deponent
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BEFORE THE HON^BLE SERVICE TRIBUNAL KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA.X
PESHAWAR.

'S

/]P||^No.703-P/2016

Iqbal Kokhar Ex. PST Petitioners

Versus

Govt: of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa & others Respondents

AFFIDAVIT

I, Mir Wali Khan, ADEO (Male) Office of the District Education Officer, 

Male, Hangu do hereby solemnly affirm and declare on path that the contents of 

accompanying parawise comments on behalf of Respondents No.1 to 3 are 

true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief that nothing has been 

concealed from this Hon’ble Court.

/DEROJJljENT
CNIC/NQ/i4’(Tl-6812268-1

Identified by

Additional Advocate General 
khyber Pakhtunkhwa, 
Peshawar



BEFORE THE HONORABLE SERVICE TRIBUNAL KHYBER PAKHUNKHWA
PESHAWARjMkNO.703/2016

Mr. IQBAL KOKHAR EX; PST DISTRICT HANGU RO GARDEN COLONY NEAR GGHS N0.3 

KOHAT CITY.

VERSUS

1. Govt: of KPK through Secretary (E&SE. Edu) KPK Peshawar .

2. Director Ele; & Sec; Edu; Khyber PakhtunKhwa Peshawar.

3. District Education Officer (Male) Hangu.

PARA-WISE COMMENTS/REPLY BY RESPONDENT ON THE BEHALF OF RESPONDENT
NO;03

PRELIMINARY OBJECTION

S.# Respectfully Sheweth

1. That the appellant has no cause of action or locus standee.

2. That the appellant has concealed some important material facts from this honorable court.

3. That the appellant has not come to this honorable court with clean hands

4. That the appellant petitioner is beyond the jurisdiction of this honorable court.

5. That the appellant in hand is not maintainable in the present form.

6. The instant appeal is time barred .

FACTS;-

That Para NO. 1 no comments being pertaining to the setyice record .

Incorrect. The appellant was absent from 01.11.2008 and he was not performing his duty, 

Baseless and incorrect. The appellant never communicated / conveyed any Documents 

regarding his illness or leave application to respondent No.3.

That, it is incorrect, the termination letter vide order Dated 9-9-2009 was communicated 

and appellant was also aware of about his termination .

That, It is incorrect, the appellant was served with his termination order from this 

Department.

That, the appellant was given all information's regarding departmental proceeding and 

his termination from service on appellant application.

That, it is incorrect the appellant was conveyed information about his termination vide 

this office order No.6634-37 dated 9-9-2009 and appellant was aware of his termination, 

that, it is Incorrect, that the appellant was entertained by respondent No.3 vide this 

office endst. No 5789/SDEO (M) Hangu / Estb; /P.file Departmental proceeding 

(Annexure)A. . .

That, it is incorrect, the impugned order is legal because order of termination was 

passed after of observing all the coddle formalities.

1.

2.

. 4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.



_ •»

GROUNDS OF SERVICE APPEAL:

a) incorrect, that appellant was treated according to the law and no right of Appellant was 

violated.

b) incorrect, the appellant order of termination was issued after observing of all coddle 

formalities

c) Incorrect, all coddle formalities are fulfilled.

d) incorrect the termination order of appellant was issued under special powers Ordinance, 

2000 ( removal from service) dated 9-9-2009 by Executive District officer (E&SE) in 

accordance with the law after observing of all’coddle formalities .

e) Incorrect appellant was served absence notice vide letter no. 11006 dated 03.11.2008, 

letter no. 11065 dated 19.11.2008, letter no. 12003 dated 02.12.2008, and letter 369 dated 

-19.03.2009. Appellant was also issued notice in daily newspaper mashriq dated 

31.03.2009. (copy of newspaper annexure (B).

f) incorrect, appellant willfully absent from duty w.e.f 01.11.2008 for very long time 

without any permission/information.

g) incorrect proposed penalty is under the service law.

h) incorrect impugned order is in accordance with the law.

i) incorrect the order is according to the law.

j) incorrect, the punishment given to the appellant is an accordance with the law. because 

appellant his remained absence willfully for a long period.

k) subject to proof

l) incorrect, is replied above

m) incorrect, appellant termination is legal and valid, it therefore, request that the instant 

appeal of the appellant may kindly be dismissed with cost.

}

IRESPO 1. RESPONDENT 2.

4SECRE' (E&Sfe)
GOVT. OF KPK PESH.

DIRECTOR
- E&SE KPK PESH.

J SPOI DENT 3.
DEO (M HA



SJr' /c

;Vi

J -^jii,, ‘-.Jt |!w.4a(< -•>4''I7-:K ■». ■»J-_.I

r/icE OF THE DISTRICT EDUCATION OFFICER!, MALE DISTRICT
HANGU. , ■'

Phone No 0925 621083 Fax No: 0925621083
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I .

Dated Hangu the: 2016

To.

Director..
Elementary and Secondary Education,
l^hy6erraRtun'KKawa-Peshawar-----------------------------------

DEPARTMFNTAL APPEAL IN R/O IQBAL KOKER EX-P.S.T
Subject;-
Memo:-

Deputy Director Establishment Elementary & Secondary 

Peshawar No 5232/F.No162/Removal from
Reference

Education Khyher Pakhtun Khawa 
service/PST/TT/AT/QARI (M) GEN: Dated Peshawar the 29-02-2016

S/0 Sain Deta Koker was appointed as Primary School
One Mr. Iqbal Koker

District Education Officer. (Male) Kohat Endst: No 17735-800 Dated
Teacher vide 

31-08-1985.

absent from duty W.e.f. 01-11-2008. He was served with

19-11-2008 No

a show cause notice

He was

vide No 11006 Dated 03-11-2008, No 11065 Datedabsent notice

j^1^03^Mod02^2-2Q08.. Again they were served with

Dated 31-03-2009, but he did not any response to

submitted to worthy Executive District Officer, (E&SE)

through Daily Mashriq Peshawar 

our notice. His case was

Department Hangu for further necessary action 

competent authority due to
District Officer,(E&SE) Depth Hangu Endst: No 6634-37/F.Termination/

. His service was terminated by 

will full absence from duty W.e.f. 01-11-2008. vide

Executive

EDO Dated 09-09-2009.

Hence report is submitted for your kind consideration and onward 

submission to the quarter concerned.

r\
vV

UCATION OFFICER,SUB DIVISIONA

(MALE) HANGU.
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